## Morgan & Mendel Genomics v Amster Rothstein & Ebenstein, LLP

2021 NY Slip Op 30465(U)

February 18, 2021

Supreme Court, New York County

Docket Number: 161405/2019

Judge: Andrew Borrok

Cases posted with a "30000" identifier, i.e., 2013 NY Slip Op 30001(U), are republished from various New York State and local government sources, including the New York State Unified Court System's eCourts Service.

This opinion is uncorrected and not selected for official publication.

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 56

INDEX NO. 161405/2019 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 02/18/2021

## SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK **NEW YORK COUNTY**

PRESENT:	HON. ANDREW BORROK		PART I	IAS MOTION 53EFM			
		Justice					
		X	INDEX NO.	161405/2019			
MORGAN AND MENDEL GENOMICS,			MOTION DATE	03/13/2020			
	Plaintiff,		MOTION SEQ. NO	. 002			
	- V -		mo non oza, no				
AMSTER RO	OTHSTEIN & EBENSTEIN, LLP		DECISION + ORDER ON				
Defendant.			MOTION				
		X					
	e-filed documents, listed by NYSCEF do , 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 4						
were read on	this motion to/for		DISMISS .				
Upon the for	egoing documents, Amster Rothstein	& Ebenstei	n, LLP's (the <b>De</b>	fendant) motion			
to dismiss is	granted.						

The Relevant Facts and Circumstances

This action concerns a legal malpractice claim for the Defendant's alleged failure to advise Albert Einstein College of Medicine (Einstein) of the deadline to file a patent application for genetic testing technology (NYSCEF Doc. No. 20, ¶ 1). The subject matter of the patent was invented by two Einstein employees, Dr. Ostrer and Mr. Loke, who published a manuscript (the **Article**) about their invention.

On October 15, 2012, Einstein asked the Defendant to help obtain patent protection for its new discovery (id.,  $\P$  23). When the Defendant asked Einstein, their own client, for the publication date of the Article, Einstein advised that it was first published in March 2012 (id.,  $\P$  26). This

161405/2019 MORGAN AND MENDEL GENOMICS, vs. AMSTER ROTHSTEIN & Motion No. 002

Page 1 of 5

COUNTY CLERK 02/18/2021

NYSCEF DOC. NO.

INDEX NO. 161405/2019 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 02/18/2021

was however incorrect. In fact, although the Defendant learned that the Article had appeared online on January 11, 2012 and emailed Dr. Ostrer and Mr. Loke on November 26, 2012 to advise them of the same, the article was first published in an "Early View" service on December 15, 2011 (id., ¶¶ 18-20, 29). Subsequently, the Defendant filed a provisional patent application on January 8, 2013 and a non-provisional application on January 8, 2014 (the **Application**) (id., ¶¶ 36-37).

Pursuant to a License Agreement dated March 9, 2016 (the **Agreement**; NYSCEF Doc. No. 29), as amended by the First Amendment to License Agreement dated March 5, 2019 (the Amendment; NYSCEF Doc. No. 44), each by and between Einstein as licensor and Morgan and Mendel Genomics, Inc. (the **Plaintiff**) as licensee, Einstein granted the Plaintiff "a worldwide, exclusive license, with the right by [Plaintiff] and Affiliates only to grant and authorize sublicenses to unaffiliated third parties" (NYSCEF Doc. No. 29, § 4.01). The Agreement also provided that nothing therein would be construed "as a grant, by implication or otherwise, of any license except as expressly specified in Section 4.01 hereof" (id., § 4.03).

On September 14, 2016, the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the **USPTO**) rejected the Application, in part, because the Article was available online on December 15, 2011, more than one year before the Application was filed (id., ¶ 46). In other words, the Application was untimely because it was not filed in accordance with the strict condition that applications be filed in less than a year after being described in a printed publication (id.,  $\P$  7-8; 35 USC § 102).

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 02/18/2021 03:51 PM

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 56

INDEX NO. 161405/2019

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 02/18/2021

The Plaintiff commenced this action on November 22, 2019 alleging that it entered into an agreement with Einstein in March 2019, pursuant to which Einstein assigned to the Plaintiff its legal malpractice claim against the Defendant regarding the Application (NYSCEF Doc. No. 20, ¶ 61).

**Discussion** 

Pursuant to CPLR § 3211 (a)(3), the court may dismiss a claim if the party does not have standing to assert such a claim. The Defendant argues that this action must be dismissed because the Plaintiff has no standing to assert a legal malpractice claim on behalf of Einstein. In its opposition papers, the Plaintiff argues that the Agreement and the Amendment specifically permitted the Plaintiff to bring a legal malpractice claim against the Defendant.

Neither the Agreement nor the Amendment purports to assign Einstein's right to bring a legal malpractice claim to the Plaintiff. The Agreement only granted the Plaintiff an exclusive license to authorize sublicenses to unaffiliated third parties (NYSCEF Doc. No. 29, § 4.01). The Amendment only addressed certain milestone payments, due diligence requirements, and the raising of capital (NYSCEF Doc. No. 44). Thus, the action must be dismissed.

To the extent that the Plaintiff proffered a letter dated July 17, 2020, in response to the Defendant's reply memorandum stating that the Plaintiff would provide evidence of the alleged assignment once the instant motion was denied, the letter is procedurally improper (NYSCEF Doc. No. 52; *see Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v Thomas*, 2020 NY Slip Op 33270[U], \*5 [Sup Ct, NY County 2020] [supplemental motion papers are not considered unless leave of court is obtained]).

161405/2019 MORGAN AND MENDEL GENOMICS, vs. AMSTER ROTHSTEIN & Motion No. 002

Page 3 of 5

COUNTY CLERK 02/18/2021

NYSCEF DOC. NO.

INDEX NO. 161405/2019

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 02/18/2021

In any event, the Plaintiff cannot rely on an undisclosed document or relationship to demonstrate standing before the court when standing has been challenged.

Equally important, the branch of the motion to dismiss under CPLR § 3211(a)(7) must be granted as the Defendant's representation consisted of filing a patent application and did not include an undertaking to verify that the information provided to it by its client was not false. Although an attorney is responsible for investigating and preparing a client's case, the attorney "should not be held liable for ignorance of facts which the client neglected to tell him or her" (Green v Conciatori, 26 AD3d 410, 411 [2d Dept 2006]).

An Invention Disclosure Form received July 16, 2012 by Einstein indicated that the invention was published on March 2012 (NYSCEF Doc. No. 27). As discussed above, after the Defendant began to work on the Application in the Fall of 2012, Dr. Ostrer and Mr. Loke also advised that the first date of publication was March 2012 (NYSCEF Doc. No. 20, ¶¶ 24-26). The Defendant responded indicating that the first online publication date appeared earlier – i.e., on January 11, 2012 – and that the Application needed to be filed within one year of that date (id., ¶ 29; NYSCEF Doc. No. 23, ¶ 36). At no point did Einstein advise the Defendant of the earlier publication or rectify the false information that was provided to the Defendant (i.e., the December 15, 2011 publication date in the "Early View" service).

Stated differently, the Plaintiff's claim is doomed by the fact that the claim is premised on false information which the Defendant's lawyers were allowed to rely on and for which they were not hired to investigate (i.e., that the article had in fact been published earlier). As such, the claim

161405/2019 MORGAN AND MENDEL GENOMICS, vs. AMSTER ROTHSTEIN & Motion No. 002

Page 4 of 5

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 02/18/2021 03:51 PM
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 56

INDEX NO. 161405/2019

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 02/18/2021

fails as a matter of law (see Green, supra). Accordingly, the Defendant's motion to dismiss is granted.

Accordingly, it is

ORDERED that the Defendant's motion to dismiss is granted and the amended complaint is dismissed with costs and disbursements to Defendant as taxed by the Clerk upon the submission of an appropriate bill of costs; and it is further

ORDERED that the Clerk is directed to enter judgment in favor of the Defendant on the amended complaint.

2/18/2021 DATE		2021021815511 (ABORROKE30) A27 DAADE 34E9185 <del>07/D3559EAB</del>							
		ANDREW BORROK, J.S.C.							
CHECK ONE:	х	CASE DISPOSED		NON-FINAL DISPOSITION					
	х	GRANTED DENIED		GRANTED IN PART		OTHER			
APPLICATION:		SETTLE ORDER		SUBMIT ORDER					
CHECK IF APPROPRIATE:		INCLUDES TRANSFER/REASSIGN		FIDUCIARY APPOINTMENT		REFERENCE			